WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1988

ENROLLED

Com. Sub. for HOUSE BILL No. 4696

(By Mr. Speaker Mr Chambers, and	
	01
By Riguist of the Executive	

Passed	Mari	ch //		1988
In Effect	Vinity	days	frem	. Passage

ENROLLED

COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE

FOR

H. B. 4696

(By Mr. Speaker, Mr. Chambers, and Delegate Swann)
[By Request of the Executive]

[Passed March 11, 1988; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend article nine, chapter fifteen of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred and thirty-one, as amended, by adding thereto a new section, designated section two, relating to inspections of juvenile facilities by the governor's committee on crime, delinquency and correction; and inspections made pursuant to compliance with the Juvenile Justice and Delinquency Act of 1974.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That article nine, chapter fifteen of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred and thirty-one, as amended, be amended by adding thereto a new section, designated section two, to read as follows:

ARTICLE 9. GOVERNOR'S COMMITTEE ON CRIME, DELIN-QUENCY AND CORRECTION.

§15-9-2. Facility inspection.

- 1 The governor's committee on crime, delinquency and
- 2 correction shall annually visit and inspect jails, deten-
- 3 tion facilities, correctional facilities, facilities which
- 4 may hold juveniles involuntarily or any other juvenile

Enr. Com. Sub. for H. B. 4696] 2

- 5 facility which may temporarily house juveniles on a
- 6
- voluntary or involuntary basis for the purpose of compliance with the Juvenile Justice and Delinquency 7
- Prevention Act of 1974, as amended, on the effective
- date of this section.

3 [Enr. Com. Sub. for H. B. 4696

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.
Service O. L. Committee Chairman Senate Committee
Beneard V. Kelly Chairman House Committee
Originating in the House.
Takes effect ninety days from passage.
Sold & Willis Clerk of the Senate
Donald S. Kopp Clerk of the House of Delegates
President of the Senate
Speaker of the House of Delegates
The within Appended this the 28th
day of, 1988.
anda Mary
Governor

® **GCIU** C-641

PRESENTED TO THE GOVERNOR

Date 3/33/88

Time ///35 a.m.

BEO MAN 31 AM ID 48

THE WATER THE